

No. 18-1455

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE

Counsel of Record

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW

One Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 262-1245

eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS ON EQUAL ACCESS.....	3
II. WMATA GUIDELINE 12 INFRINGED UPON THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH RIGHTS OF THE ARCHDIOCESE BECAUSE IT UNREASONABLY PROHIBITS ADVERTISEMENTS WITH A RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINT.....	5
A. Guideline 12 Discriminates Based on the Religious Viewpoint Espoused in the Advertisement.....	5
B. Guideline 12 Is Unreasonable Based on the Context and Purposes of the Forum	7

III. WMATA’S GUIDELINE 12 VIOLATES THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT BECAUSE IT PLACES A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON RELIGION AND BECAUSE IT IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE WAY OF FURTHERING A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST....	11
A. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act is applicable to this case.	11
B. Guideline 12 places a substantial burden on religion.	13
C. Guideline 12 does not serve a compelling governmental interest.	14
D. Guideline 12 is not the least restrictive way to serve the government’s interest.....	15
IV. WMATA’S GUIDELINE 12 INFRINGES UPON THE FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS OF THE ARCHDIOCESE BY PLACING A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON THE PRACTICE OF RELIGION WITH A GUIDELINE THAT IS NOT NEUTRAL NOR OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY	16

A. Guideline 12, on its face, places a substantial burden on the practice of religion..	17
B. Guideline 12 is not neutral and it is not a law of general applicability..	22
C. Guideline 12 violates freedom of speech as well as free exercise of religion..	24
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of the City of New York</i> , 650 F.3d 30 (2nd Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20-23
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	17
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	14
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9 th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17, 20, 22, 24-25
<i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 462 F.3d 1194 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	22

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	6
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	4, 6
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	19
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	8
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	21
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	7-8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	4, 6, 10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13, 15
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	21
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	15

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	4, 20
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	11
<i>Werner v. McCotter</i> , 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	13
D.C. Code § 9-1107.01 Sect. 76e	12
D.C. Code § 9-1107.01 Sect. 80.	11
D.C. Code § 9-1107.01 Sect. 85	12
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Other Authority	
David J. Brewer, <i>The United States a Christian Nation</i> (1905)	19
<i>Matthew 28:19</i>	14
